Fiscal Year City of Oakland
FY13-14 ENCUMBRANCE LIQUIDATION

SUPPLIER NUMBER 104370
suerLierNamMe  Science Application International Corporation

ADDRESS 2301 Lucien Way, #120 $51,094.06
city, state, zie___Maitland, FL 32751
I HEREBY CERTIFY THE ARTICLES OR SERVICES DESCRIBED BY THE INVOICE(S) ATTACHED AND LISTED BELOW WERE NECESSARY FOR USE BY THIS AGENCY 1 DEPARTMENT AND $ 09 _50 4/
HAVE BEEN DELIVERED OR PERFORMED AND THAT NO PRIOR CLAIM HAS BEEN PRESENTED FOR SAID ARTICLES OR SERVICES:
l | [osmons || ] IM%M Aeeet

AGENCY/DEPARTMEN DATE PAYMENT REQUEST PREPARED BY AUTHORIZATION €IGNATURE AND DATE REQUIRED

PRINTED NAME QF AUTHORIZATION SIGNATURE

et Ingram Micro,
09/25/13 2002997199 09/11/13 51,920.00 |011060000 LAN Adv EL2 DCNM License 2013010479 12 44,000.00
18% mark up fee per / 7.920.00
contract

Dvi2usb3.Dframe Grabber

(825.94) (ltem not Received) J, +825.94
=
2
Invoice Total 51,094.06 Total 51,094.06 -

DETA| DI .
I ERGESCRIPTION SAIC submitted invoice late

ORIGINAL INVOICE(S) MUST BE ATTACHED

FMA 03/28/12



CITY OF OAKLAND
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza
Oskland, CA 94612

‘VENDOR NO. 104370

CHEQK ‘NUMBER 1807073

[ INVOICE NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

‘I - INV-0002997199A

H20P016-14CT # 011060000 OFD(DJ) INGRAM MICRO NEXU

51,094.06

NET AMOUNT

51,094.06

~ OAKLAND, CA 94612

| \
CTP SOLUTIONS (81 a. . T
T 1

i e TLEFACE
CITY OF OAKLAND
~ONE-FRANK H-OGAWA PLAZA -

Wells Fargo Bank, NA. 11-24
San Francisco, California 894104 1210

DATE 30-SEP-13

PAY Fifty-One Thousand Ninety-Four Dollars And Six Cents******

TOTHE  'SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORPO

E BACK CONTAINS A SIMULATED WATERMARK

CHECK# 807073
AMOUNT § ****51,094.06

TWO SIGNATURES REQUIRED
VOID AFTER 180 DAYS

i i

1L:23000cLBN LAZLR5523 4

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR OPENING INSTRUCTIONS

ORPER - 2301 LUCIEN WAY
SUITE 120
MAITLAND, FLORIDA 32751
"807073m"
b_‘
'_

' City of Oakland
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza
i Oakland, CA 94612

SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION

2301 LUCIEN WAY
SUITE 120
MAITLAND, FLORIDA 32751

o & &

I




Il
cmyoroakiano  INTER OFFICE MEMORANDUM

/
i

TO:  Osborn Solitei, FROM: Renee A. Domingo
Controller, City of Oakland Director, Emergency
Managerw

Divisi

SUBJECT: CITY OF OAKLAND EOC DATE: “September 30, 2013
JOINT CITY/PORT DOMAIN CLOSEOUT ENCUMBRANCE
LIQUIDATION COMPUTATION

Approval Date

Attached is the closeout encumbrance documentation for the Port. The final payment does not
include an invoice. The computation is based on the following:

o The payment is based on an attached invoice for License in the amount of ($44,000);
e In addition to the $44,000 is a 18% mark-up ($7,920);

e Less a discount due to non-delivery of equipment (-$825.94);

s For a final vendor payment in the amount of (§51,094.06)

Attached is the documentation to support the computation.

The payment is part of the closeout for the DAC payment. I also attached a copy of the email
from the grantor indicating the requirement that the payment be processed TODAY.

Should you have any questions do not hesitate to contact me.

Cc: Geary Dillahunty-Budget Office




Standard Purchase Order 2013010479,
11

City of Oakland Type | Standard Purchase Order
One Frank Ogawa Plaza Order | 2013010479
3rd Floor Revision | 11
Oakland, CA 94612 OnderDee | 08 MAR-2013.
United States Created By | Shanks, Candice
Revision Date | 27-SEP-2013
Current Buyer | Shanks, Candice
Supplier: SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
2301 LUCIEN WAY
SUITE 120
MAITLAND, FLORIDA 32751
United States
Ship To: 1603 Martin Luther King Jr Way
Oakland, CA 94612
United States
Bill To: 1603 Martin Luther King Jr Way

Oakland, CA 94612
United States

Reinvestment Act/Port 07-APR-2013 00:00:00
Security Grant - FY 09 DAC

agreement

This line CANCELED on 26-JUN-2013
Original quantity ordered: 158043
Quantity CANCELED: 158043

Ship To:
Use the ship-to address at the top of page 1

This shipment CANCELED on 26-JUN-2013
Original shipment quantity: 158043
Quantity CANCELED: 158043

Deliver To: Ogata, Eileen (158043)

(510)238-4764

Customer Account No. [ Supplier No. | Payment Terms [ Freight Terms [FOB | Transportation [ Ship Via
1104370 [Net 30 | | Destination | |
Confirm To/Telcphonc Requester/Deliver To
(]
Notes:  All prices and amounts on this order are expressed in USD
Line Part Number / Description Delivery Date/Time l Quantity I UOM Unit Price | Tax. I Amount
(USD) (USD;
1 American Recovery & Needed: N 0.00

Page | of 8




City of Oakland

Standard Purchase Order 2013010479,

11

Line Part Number / Description Delivery Date/Time

Amount
(USD)

eogata@oaklandnet.com

2 Fixed Asset Needed:
07-APR-2013 00:00:00

This line CANCELED on 26-JUN-2013
Original quantity ordered: 172795
Quantity CANCELED: 172795

Ship To:
Use the ship-to address at the top of page 1

This shipment CANCELED on 26-JUN-2013
Original shipment quantity: 172795
Quantity CANCELED: 172795

Deliver To: Ogata, Eileen (172795)

(510)238-4764
eogata@oaklandnet.com

3 Furniture and equipment Needed:
addition 07-APR-2013 00:00:00

This line CANCELED on 26-JUN-2013
Original quantity ordered: 5297
Quantity CANCELED: 5297

Ship To:
Use the ship-to address at the top of page 1

This shipment CANCELED on 26-JUN-2013
Original shipment quantity: 5297
Quantity CANCELED: 5297

Deliver To: Ogata, Eileen (5297)

(510)238-4764
eogata@oaklandnet.com

4 Professional services Needed:
07-APR-2013 00:00:00

This line CANCELED on 26-JUN-2013
Original quantity ordered: 1304233.66
Quantity CANCELED: 1304233.66

Ship To:
Use the ship-to address at the top of page 1

0.00

0.00

0.00

Page 2 of 8



mailto:eogata@oaklandnet.com
mailto:eogata@oaklandnet.com
mailto:eogata@oaklandnet.com

" City of Oakland Standard Purchase Order 2013010479,
11

I Unit Price ] Tax | Amount
(USD)

Line Part Number / Description Delivery Date/Time [ Quantity l UOM
(USD)

This shipment CANCELED on 26-JUN-2013
Original shipment quantity: 1304233.66
Quantity CANCELED: 1304233.66

Deliver To: Ogata, Eileen (1304233.66)

(510)238-4764
eogata@oaklandnet.com

5  Training Needed:
07-APR-2013 00:00:00

This line CANCELED on 26-JUN-2013
Original quantity ordered: 87940.54
Quantity CANCELED: 87940.54

Ship To:
Use the ship-to address at the top of page 1

This shipment CANCELED on 26-JUN-2013
Original shipment quantity: 87940.54
Quantity CANCELED: 87940.54

Deliver To: Ogata, Eileen (87940.54)

(510)238-4764
eogata@oaklandnet.com
0.00

6 computer equipment Needed: N
07-APR-2013 00:00:00

This line CANCELED on 26-JUN-2013
Original quantity ordered: 832637
Quantity CANCELED: 832637

Ship To:
Use the ship-to address at the top of page 1

This shipment CANCELED on 26-JUN-2013
Original shipment quantity: 832637
Quantity CANCELED: 832637

Deliver To: Ogata, Eileen (832637)

(510)238-4764
eogata@oaklandnet.com

Page 3 of 8



mailto:eogata@oaklandnet.com
mailto:eogata@oaklandnet.com
mailto:eogata@oaklandnet.com

City of Oakland

Standard Purchase Order 2013010479,
11

Line Part Number / Description Delivery Date/Time

QuanlirleOM ] Unit Price | Tax | Amount

(USD)

7] computer software Needed:
07-APR-2013 00:00:00

This line CANCELED on 26-JUN-2013
Original quantity ordered: 307452
Quantity CANCELED: 307452

Ship To:
Use the ship-to address at the top of page 1

This shipment CANCELED on 26-JUN-2013
Original shipment quantity: 307452
Quantity CANCELED: 307452

Deliver To:  Ogata, Eileen (307452)

(510)238-4764
eogata@oaklandnet.com

9 Needed:
01-APR-2013 00:00:00
Furniture and equipment addition

Ship To:
Use the ship-to address at the top of page 1

Deliver To:  Chimonyo, Cynthia (1)

(510)238-7753
cchimonyo@oaklandnet.com

10 Needed:
01-APR-2013 00:00:00
Computer equipment

Ship To:
Use the ship-to address at the top of page 1

Deliver To:  Chimonyo, Cynthia (1)

(510)238-7753
cchimonyo@oaklandnet.com

1 Needed:
01-APR-2013 00:00:00
Fixed Asset

Line 9 replaces line 3 due to internal incorrect line type. Please do not duplicate order.

Line 10 replaces line 6 due to internal incorrect line type. Please do not duplicate order.

1 Each 5297 N 5,297.00

1 Each 832637 N

832,637.00

0 Each 172795 N 0.00

Page 4 of 8



mailto:eogata@oaklandnet.com
mailto:cchimonyo@oaklandnet.com
mailto:cchimonyo@oaklandnet.com

" Standard Purchase Order 2013010479,

City of Oakland

11

Amount

Line

Part Number / Description Delivery Date/Time ] Quantity i UOM ! Unit Price
(USD)

™ |

(USD

Please note line 11 supersedes both line numbers 8 and 2. Please do not duplicate order.

13

14

This line CANCELED on 10-JUL-2013
Original quantity ordered: 1
Quantity CANCELED: 1

Ship To:
Use the ship-to address at the top of page 1

This shipment CANCELED on 10-JUL-2013
Original quantity ordered: 1
Quantity CANCELED: 1

Deliver To: Chimonyo, Cynthia (1)

(510)238-7753
cchimonyo@oaklandnet.com

American Recovery & Needed:
Reinvestment Act/Port 07-APR-2013 00:00:00

Security Grant - FY 09 DAC
agreement

Ship To:
Use the ship-to address at the top of page 1

Deliver To:  Chimonyo, Cynthia (209137.06)

(510)238-7753
cchimonyo@oaklandnet.com

Professional services Needed:
07-APR-2013 00:00:00

Ship To:
Use the ship-to address at the top of page 1
Deliver To: Chimonyo, Cynthia (1304233.66)

(510)238-7753
cchimonyo@oaklandnet.com

Training Needed:
07-APR-2013 00:00:00

Ship To:
Use the ship-to address at the top of page 1

Deliver To: Chimonyo, Cynthia (87940.54)

(510)238-7753
cchimonyo@oaklandnet.com

N

N

209,137.06

1,304,233.66

87,940.54

Page 5 of 8



mailto:cchimonyo@oaklandnet.com
mailto:cchimonyo@oaklandnet.com
mailto:cchimonyo@oaklandnet.com
mailto:cchimonyo@oaklandnet.com

City of Oakland Standard Purchase Order 2013010479,
11

Line Irm Number / Description IDclivcry Date/Time I Quamity] UOM ‘ Unit Price I Tax Amount
(USD) (USD)
15 computer software Needed: N 307,452.00
07-APR-2013 00:00:00
Ship To:

Use the ship-to address at the top of page 1
Deliver To:  Chimonyo, Cynthia (307452)

(510)238-7753
cchimonyo@oaklandnet.com

Total: 2,746,697.26 (USD

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE

COUNTERSIGNED (If Required) DATE

Purchase Order Terms and Conditions:

1. T e nde shall eomcicns B ayreencct. Casgesof s ional et priend by i sl copric o ckowetgiog i arde il o be il talos SeSepisd by o g oner b g
by the buyer, and neither buyer's lack of objections to said terms nor the acceptance of goods shipped pursuant hercto shall constiute or be deemed an agreement by buyer o any of said terms.

2. Unless otherwise definitely specified, the uait prices stated herein do not include Sales or Use Tax.

3. No charges for transportation, containers, pu:k\ng etc. will be allowed unless so specified in this order

4. Cost of inspection on deliveries, or offers for elivery, which do not meet specifications, will be for the account of the Contractor.

5. Contractor shall protect, defend (with ik scccptbe 1o Cin, indemnify and hold harmless City, its councilmembers, officers, cmployees and agents from any and all actions, causes of actions, claims,

losses, expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and costs) or lability (collectively called ‘Acnons")m: ‘account of damage of property or injury to or death of persons arising out of of resulting from the
il misconduc o grosspeligeoce o Contraciar, s offcers, employees, tract d agrees that 1t has an immediate and independent Dbhnnon o dcfend City. its
claim or Acuon i B ' ‘which obliganon shall anse at the time such claim is

Contractor by C“y
Comimacs sttty eratier, All of Conactor obligations under this section are mtended to apply to the fullest exteat permitted by law aod shall survive the cxpiration or sooner termination of this

6. Contractor shall maintain the types aad amounts of insurance set forth in "Schedule Q", attached and incorporated herein by reference and made part of this Agreement, for the duration of this Agreement.
7. Time is of the essence in the performance of this Agreement.
8. The Contractor will not be held liable for failuse or delay in the fulfillment hercunder if hindered or prevented by fires, strkes, or Acts of God beyond Contractor's reasonable control.
9. On shipments sold F.0.B. point of origin-prepay charges and add to invoice. Original copy ofpedexgres o freight bill must be attached to invoice. Do not ship freight collect.
o et e soesmoderad comply with City of O: the S

Occupatianal Safety & Health Act of 1973, and all applicable amendments thereof, occupational safety and bealth standards and safery orders of the Occupational Safety and Health Standards Board.
11 In connection with any cash discount specified on this order, time will be computed from the date of complete delivery of the supplies or equipment as specified. or fiom date correct invoiees are reccived in
e Accounting Department if the latter date s later than the date of delivery. Paymeat is deemed 1o be made, for the purpose of eaming the discount, on the date of mailing of the City wanrant or check.
12.This order shall not be assigned without the consent of the buyer, which shall not be unrcasonably withheld.

Additional for Contractors:

1. Contractor understands and agrees that, in the performance of the work or Services under thereof, Contractor may have aceess to private or confidential information which
may be owned or controlled by the City and that such information may contain propritary or confideatial details, the disclosure of which to third parties may be damaging to the City. Contractor agrees that all
information disclosed by the City to Contractor shall be used only in pe the Agreement. Said information includes but is not limited to: functional design specifications, code
tables, and geographic files. Contractor shall exerise the same standard of care 10 protect such information, as prudent contractor would use o protect its own proprietary data. All information
disclosed by the Parties for the purpose of this Agreement shall be deemed confidential b and shall be protected by the receiving Party 1n the same manner and 1o the
same degree that it protects its own propnetary o confidential information. Each Party agrees that it will use the other Party’s information only as required in the performance of this Agreement, and will not
befoe, during, or afer completion of this Agreement otherwise use said information, norcopy or eproduce the same i any form. At al tmes the rceiving Party will recogaize the disclosing Pary's sole and
exclusive ownership of this information, and the sole nght and Party 0 control i use i nfcmuion. The Parics fatherapee ths i vill ke o e o the
described information, for cither interal or external purposes, other than as is mmy related o the performance of this Agreeme:
Forthe puponcs ofthis A‘m:mvnt. coofdeatl infomaton may ik, but o b Heed 16, s sah o () sy hu A propicary macrns and nformation egaring echeeal paas: s (m iy end sl
dium (including data, schemancs, trade secrets, and improvements), tat is disclosed in any form by one Party t0 the other Part
dqlp\lud by that Pmy The leb 1o this Agreement acknowledge and agree that the System contains trade secrets and confidential data of the other Party and its licensors. and agree 10 take all rnscmhlz steps
10 ensure that such trade secrets and proprictary data are not disclosed, duplicated, misappropnated vr\lud m any manner not expressly permitied by the terms of this Agreement, including those taken by each
Party toprotect its own confidential information and those which cither Party or it licensors may reasonably request from time to fime. Notwithstanding the above, the Parties agree that in the event that City is
required by federal, state or local law, including but not limited to Oakland Municipal Code Title 2, Chmzr 210 1o disclose information relating to this Agreement or Contractor, such disclosure shall not
constitute a breach of this Section.

2 Except forinidenal srvice,seviesthatcurulatively o otherwis exceed Twenty Four Thousand Nine Hundsed Ninet Nine Dolas and Ninety Nine Cents (§24.999.99),are sbjet 1 the Liviog Wage
and

Ordinance of Chapter 2.28 of the Oakland Municipal Code and rts regulations. the I Compliance” attached
incorporated herein as "Schedule N* and made part of this Ay 2 and, unl i warver iy ,.m, s provide the following to its employees who perform services
ey or eaied o thi Agrecment:

Minli compceptiot~S41d oleytas sk o pall an kil Rty g e i amd it of Contracting and Purch ity. These ini

shallbe il adjed sy o ic i Apil 1 proporion 1 the increse it inedikelyprocig Deceaber 31 over e year ealer level ofthe Bay Region Consumer Price Index as published
by the Burcau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor.

b. Health benefits - Said full-time and part-time. mpluym ‘paid at the lowe living wage rate shall be provided health benefits of at least $1.25 per hour. Contractor shall provide proof that health benefits are i
effect for those employees no later than 30 days afier execution of the contract or receipt of City financial assistance.

c. Compensated days off - Said employees shall be catitled to twelve compensated days off per year for sick leave, vacation or personal necessity at the employee's request, and ten uncompensated days off per
year for sick leave. Employces shall accruc onc compensated day off per month of full time employment. Part-time employecs shall accrue compensated days off in increments proportional to that accrued by
Tull-time employces. The employees shall be eligible to use accrued days off afler the first six months of employment or consistent with company policy, whicheves is sooner. Paid holidays, consistent with

Page 6 of 8



mailto:cchimonyo@oaklandnet.com

City of Oakland Standard Purchase Order 2013010479,

11
established employer policy, may be counted toward provision of the required 12 days off. Te off il ., as needed, for peryonal or immeduate family iliness
afer the employee has exhausted his or hes accrued compensated days off for that year
4. uncompensated days off shall be made il 14 noodad; o pesom) o imeds Gy inass i the employeebme-cbonid o b sccroedcomperated days oft et Yo, Fodera Bamed
Income Cum (EIC) - Contractor shall inform said employees who earn less than $12.00 per hour that he or she may be eligible for EIC and shall provide forms 10 apply for advance EIC payments to chigible
employ
e Cnnmclnv shall provide to all employees and 10 the Office of Contract Compliance, of 1ts oblig 1o cligi inder the City's Living Wage requirements. Said notice shall be posted
prominently in communal reas of the work sie() and shall nclude the sbove-reerenced mformation
£.C provide all nd forms d above in English, Spunish or other languages spoken by a significant number of employees within 30 days of cmployment under this Agreement.

& Reporting - Within 60 days of execution of the contract, Contractor shall provide to the City a hstimg of the name, address, hir date, occupation classification, rate of pay and benefits for cach of its employees
performing work on this contract, unless said employees refuse to consent to such disclosure. Contractor shall provide evidence of such refusal upon request. In addstion, Contractor shall execute a statement of
current compliance in heu of further quarterly reporting. Failure to provide the list, disclosure refusals or statement of current compliance within 60 days of execution of the contract wil result i iquidated
damages of five hundred dollars ($500.00) for each day that the list or statement remains outstanding. In the event a complaint s filed, Contractor shall provide then current employee information s specificd
above to facilitate investigation of the complaint

3. The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, physical handicap, sex. or national ongin. The contractor will take affimative uction to
ensure that applicants are cmployed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their race, color, eligion. physical handicap. sex, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be
limied o the following: Employment,upgrading. dematon, o rasfe; recrtiment o recrutment dsertsiag, yoff ot teminasion: s of pay o otber orms of compensation;sndselecton or mining.
including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees 1o post laces, available icants for employment, notices to be provided by the conmracting officer setting forth the provisions

ndiscrimination clause.
4. The contractor will, in l soficitations or advertisements for employecs placed by or on bealf of the contractor, state that af qualified applicants wilfreceive consideration for employment without regard to
race, color, religion, physical handicap, sex, or national origin.
5. Contractor shall obtain and provide proof of a vahd City business tax certificate, or application for such cernficate. Saud certificate must remain valid dunng the duration of this Agreement
6. Contractor shall maintain:
(a) a full set of accounting records wn accordance with generally accepted |u:nummg pnnn.\lﬁ n\d pwdultl for lll funds received under this Agreement, and

P ‘matters such as be: wh this Agreement.

Contractor shall
(a) permit the City to have access 10 those records for the purpose of making an audit, ) data pertaming 10 this Agreement; and
(5 iai uch rcords or s perod of fur yearsfollowing e st Faca yer during whieh the C# paid  ivote o cmmm under this Agrecment.

‘Additional for Consultants:

2) Disabled Access and Non-Discriminanion Consultant shall make its goods, services. and facilnies accessible to people with disabilities and shall verify compliance with the Amencans with Disabilities Act by
executing Schedule C-1 ("Declaration of Compliance with the Amencans with Disabilities Act”) anached hereto and incorporated heren.

b) Local and Small Local Business Enterprisc Program City of Oakland?s Local and Small Local Business Enterprise Program describes the objectives, goals and policies of the city regarding the participation of
certified for profit or oot for proft local or small local entitis in the City?s contracts and purchasing opportunies. There 15 twenty percent (20%) minimum participation requirement for all professional services
comiacs valuedat onc hunded thoussnd dollars ($100.000.00) o mare. Complisace may be schicved at a e of te percest (m-/.) local aod 1 additiona 10% mal kol cemfid bosinges paricpation. The

be satisficd by prime andor sub.C: a small City of the City

Concact Comphlnct & Employment Services Division must certify a bustness before 2 proposal is mbmm:d i ovder o earn coedi oward meeting the nmny percent requireme

Living Wage Ordinance (LWO) This Agreement is subject to the Oakland Living Wage Ordinance which requires that nothing less than a prescribed minimum level of compensain (»iviag vage) bepaid 10
employees of service Consultants (consultants) of the City and employees of City Financial Assistant Recipients (CFARS) (Ord 12050 7 1,1998). The Ordinance also requires submission of the Declaration of
Compliance stached wad ncorpried b 3 Schedul-N and made parof s Agtecmen s ucss spcific cxempinsaply oc vaiver 13 gancd. the copsukant mus coaply & follows:

Minimum compensation - Said employees shall be paid an initial hourly wage rate of $10 39 with health benefits or $11.95 without health benefis. Effecuve July 1t of each year, contractor shall pay adjusted
wage rates. (As of July 1, 2008, the LWO s willoe S10.85 i sk b S12.45 it et beo

Healh benelis - Said ful-time and part-time employees paid it he lower liviag wage rate shall be provided health benefits ofat least 1.56 per hour. Consuliant shal provide proof that healh beaefits aee in
effect for those employees no later than 30 days after exccution of the contract o receipt of City financial assistance. (As of July 1, 2008, the medial benefit rate will be $1.62)

Compensated days off - Said be entitled 1o twel 1 per year for sick leave. vacanon or pe yat request, and ten days off per year
for sick leave. Emplﬂyul shall accrue one compensated day off per month of full i Pa ac days offin mcrements proporuionsl 1o tat accrued by full-time
loyees. The employees shall be eligible to use accrued days off afer the first six months of employment or consistent with compeny policy, whichever 1s sooner. Paid holidays, consistent with established

employer policy, may be counted toward provision of the required 12 days off. days off shall be made available, as needed. for personal or immediate family illness after the

employee has exhausted his or her accrued compensated days off for that year.

Federal Eamed Income Credit (EIC) - To mform employees that he/she may be cligible for EIC and shall provide forms to apply for advance EIC payments to eligible employees. There are several websites and
other sources available 10 you. Web sites inchude but are not limited tox(1) hizp://www.irs.gov for current guidelines as prescnibed by the Intemal Revenue Service and (2) the 2007 Eamed Income Tax Outreach
Kit hup://www.cbpp.org/eic 2008/

Consultant shall provide t all employees and to the Office of Contract Compliance, bl inder the City"s Living Wage requirements. Said notice shall be posied
promincatly in communal areas of the work site(s) and shall include the above-referenced information.

‘Consultant shall provide all written notices and forms required above in English, Spanish or otaer languages spoken by a significant number of employees within 30 days of employment.

Consultent shall maintain a listing of the name, address, hire date, occupation classification, rate of pay and beaefits for each of its employees. consultant shall provide a copy of said list to the Office of Contract
Compliance, on a quarterly basis, by Mazch 31, June 30, September 30 and December 31 for the applicable compliance period. Failure 10 provide said list within five days of the due date will result in liquidated
damages of five hundred dollars (§500.00) for each day that the List remains outstanding. Consultant shall maintain employee payroll and related records for  period of four (4) years after expiration of the
compliance period.
=

require sub i under or related 1o this Agr comply with the above Liviag Wage provisions.
c include the above-referenced sections i its subc Copies of shall be submiticd t0 the Contract Compliance & Employmeat Services Division

) Bl enetis Odnane (EBO) Tl Agrecment e s e il Bénefis O of Clgeer 2232010 of b Ol Wiipe Coles 15 pleniciod regulations, The purpose of this
Ordinance is 1 protect rherthe bl hoaks, salety, convessnc, comfon, propery o geneead weifrs by requiog it pblic fnds e expendd i  mancst 10 1 0 proiit sermiaton o te
provision Dlmplnyct pencit by Ciry Consalanms {ouambouss) b epleyoss with spouees aad empiores . and/or between d partners (ord
12394 (part), 2001) The following entitis are subject to the Equal Benefits Ordinance: Entities which enter into 8 "contract” with the City for an amount of tweaty-five Ihnunnd dollars ms o0, 00) or more for
public works o improvements to be performed, or for goods or services to be purchased or grants 10 be provided at the expense of the City or to be paid out of moneys deposited in the treasury or out of trust
‘moneys under the control of or collected by the city: and Entities which enter into  "property contract” pursuant to Section 2.32.020(D) with the City in an amount of twenty-five thousand dollars (525,000,00) or
‘more for the exclusive use of or occupancy (1) of real property owned or city or (2) of ¥ others for the city's use or occupancy, for a term exceeding twenty-nine (29) days
in any clendar yea. The Orfizune shall oly appy 0 thcse portions of s Contulkans apersions st oo (1) wicki the <, (2 o el ropersy outide the ity if e property s owned by e ity o f e
ity has a right to occupy the property, and if the cantract's presence at that location is connected 10 a contract with the city. and (3) elsewhere in the United States where work related 10 a city contra

perfamed The reduiement of i clapcr hall ot ayply o sbosntaesor sub Conulass The Equa) Benefits Ordioance reqies s ater things, mbiason of e arached 2o vporaid herel e
EChedule N-1 - Equal Benefis Decl compliance. Compliance must be venfied before a contract is executed

) Prompt Payment Policy This contract is subject to the Prompt Payment Ordinance of Oakland Municipal Code, Title 2, Chapter 2.06. The Ordinance requires that, ualess specific excmptions apply Contractor
and its subcontractors shall pay undisputed invoices of their subcontractors for goods and/or services within twenty (20) business days of submission of invaices unless the Contractor or its subcontmactors notify

the Liaison n wriing within five (5) business days that there is a bon fide dispi or or o claimant, in which case the Contractor or its subcontractor may withhold the
but shall pay are subject ¥ the City of Oakland Liaison upon the filing of a compliant. Contractor of its subconiractors opposing
payment shall provide security in the form n[ cash, certified :h:ck or bond to cover the disputed lmn\lnl and penalty during the xnvmx[ahoa lfCumﬂmr or its subcontractor fails or refuses to deposit security,
the City will withhold onractor The City. an undisputed invoice or payment is late, will release security

deposits or withholds directly to claimants (m valid claims. Con:rxunlnﬂ its subcontractors shall not be allowed to retain monies from subconln‘wr payments for goods as project retention, and are required to
release subcontractor project retention in proportion to the subcontractor services rendered, for which payment is duc and undisputed, within five (5) business days of payment. Contractor and its subcontractars
shall be required to pass on to and pay subcontractors mobilization fecs within five (5) business days of being paid such fecs by the City. For the purpose of posting on the City's website, Contractor and its
subeontractors, are required to file natice with the City of relcasc of nd of fees, within five days of such payment or release; and, Contractors are required to file an
affidavit, under penaly of perjury, that he or she has paid all subcontractors, within five (5)

business days following receipt of payment from the City, The affidavit shall provide the names and address of all subcontractors and the amaunt paid to cach. Contractor and its subcontractors shall include the
same or similar provisions as those set forth above in this section n any contract with a hat delivers goods pursusat 10 or in connestion with a City of Oskland purchase
contract

£ City of Onkland Campaign Contribution Limits (Campaign Reform Act) This Agreement is subjet to the Campaign Reform Act of Chaper 3.12 of the Oakland Municipal Code and its implementing
regulation. The Actprohibisconsulans tha e doiag busness o seckin fo do busioss with the City of Oakland fiom mking cmpugn conerbutions o Oaklnd casdidaesberweeh commecement of

0 days of.or f, contract negotiations. If this P of Campaign
Contribution Limits Form atached as Schedule-O.

Page 7 of 8



http://ns.gov
http://cbpp.org/eic200B/
http://ii-lta.se

City of Oakland Standard Purchase Order 2013010479,
11

) Nuclear Free Zone Disclosure Consultant represents, pursuant to the "Nuclear Free Zone Disclosure Form - Schedule-P that consultant is in compliance with the City of Oakland?s restictions on doing
makers

apo:
i) Insurance Requirement Schedule Q umrzes mmumnce equirements rate ot proect

J) Conflit of Int ultan ip Consultant shall avoid interest and respect its relationship with the City by maintaining confidentiality of materials deemed
confidential by law. Cbnmlllnl lyﬂ:mully a'mu u the following:

Consultant shall submit information coveening e ownership, ethnicity and gender, by completing Schedule D as mentioned carher. Schedule E ("Project Consubtant Team"), is also attached and incorporated
herein and made a part of this Agreet

A3 aipintve et olors of sossatns we subject to tracking by the City. This information or data shall be used for statistical purposes only. nsultants are required 10 provide data regarding the
‘make-up of their sub Consultants and agents who will perform City contracts, including the race and gender of each employee and/or Consultant and st job title or function and the methodology used by
Consultant to hire and/or contract with the dividual or entity in question

In the recruitment of sub Consultanis, the City of Oskland requires all Consulianis to underiake equal i 1o minoritics and businesses
Wella other segments of Oaklunds busincss community. The City Adminisuator wil wack the City's MBE/WBE \ulllunm 10 casure the absence of unlawful discrimination on the basis of age, marital status,

religion, gender, P . race, creed, color, Deficicncy Syt (AIDS), AIDS Reluied Complex (ARC) or disabily

ln the use of such ‘i ke ib Consultants, the City of Oakland requires all Consultants to undertake nondiscriminatory and equal outreach efforts which include

streach to minorities and women as. w:ll as other segments of Olkhnd‘x business community
Camulum covenants mm it plﬂn\lly has no interest, and shall not have any interest, direct or m.WL which would conflict m any manner with the performance o(urn:u required under this RFP. Without
limitation, the Consultant represents to and agrees with the City o Agency that no conflict of intcrest City or Agency any interest Consultant may have
with tespect to any mhzr yrmn or entity (including but not hmmd 10 any federal or state regulatory agency) which has any interest adverse or vm:nnllly verny ol City or Agency.
Consia anharsgron hat ouskags sl o, ot grior i Lcaseoref T Cay Adamnsees peeform sy sovioes T ) st han g Cipy Aiaiirsor ol i ot sty et o i
this RFP.
‘The consultant understands and agrees to successfully provide the scrvices requested by this RFP. In addition, cvery communication between Consultant and the ity o its special counsel shall be considered to
be a confidential communication between client and lawyer (see California Evidence Code Section 952), and the confidential work product of the Ciry Admimstrator, City Attomey and the City's special counsel.
rupr:uv:ly. and therefore shall be held in strict confidence. Al reports, analysis, maps, diagrams or any documents prepared or assisted in the preparation of or by the Cansultant, shall be considered to be

:d pursuant o said lawyer-client relationship. All of the above mentioned ﬂm:nm:lls are also considered the work product of the City Administrator and shall not be communicated 10 any person except as

Pocheaty mahorizeda wisking sia6d by te City Adsiniéatus st Gty Aoy

Page 8 of 8




5AIC

ing Number: 210570-0004R
Invoice Number: INV-0002997199 Pt
Description:
PO# 2013010479

Bill To:

CITY OF OAKLAND

1603 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland, CA 94612

For questions or inquiries please contact Martina Corrales 520-616-2555.

Remit To:
Science Applications Intemational Corp.
Federal Tax ID # 95-3630868

P.0. Box 223058

Invoice Date: 09/11/2013

Pittsburgh , PA 15251-2058

Contract Value Funded Value
Customer Number: 011060000 Cost: 2,921,700.00 2,695,603.20
Prime Contract Number: 82933 Fee: 0.00 0.00
Subcontractor Number: Total: 2,921,700.00 2,695,603.20
Customer PO Number:
Project Number: 210570.00
Project Name: DAC Implementation Cumulative Amount Billed: 2,683,717.28
Project Period of Performance:  03/13/2013 to 06/30/2015
Terms: NET 30 Billing Period From: 06/01/2013 Billing Currency:
Due Date: 10/11/2013 To: 06/30/2013 usb
VAT/Tax ID Number: 95-3630868
Current Hours Rate Current Amount Cumulative Hours _Cumulative Amount
0000S Project Mgr OT11A 129.00 226.2900 29,191.41 302.00 68,339.58
0001S Business Finance 08A 18.25 130.4700 2,381.08 71.75 9,361.24
0002S System Engineer 09A 0.00 160.2000 0.00 0.00 0.00
0003S System Engineer 08A 0.00 128.1400 0.00 81.50 10,443.41
00055 IT Technologist 08A 180.00 129.5900 23,326.20 388.00 50,280.94
2065 Ops Administrative 05A 0.00 72.3200 0.00 0.50 36.16
09C Business Finance 07A 107.00 83.0500 8,886.35 416.00 34,548.81
0010C IT Technologist 09A 574.50 124.9300 71,772.29 790.00 98,694.71
0011C Ops Technologist 10A 0.00  144.4300 0.00 0.00 0.00
0012C Project Manager 108 77.00 148.6500 11,446.05 98.00 14,567.70
0013C System Engineer 10B 85.00 144.8400 12,311.40 268.00 38,817.12
00158 SME 3 0.00 280.4500 0.00 0.50 140.23
00178 SME 5 38.00 207.5300 7,886.15 99.50 20,649.25
0021B SME 9 126.50 190.7100 24,124.82 325.50 62,076.11
0022B SME 10 0.00 168.2600 0.00 1.00 168.26
00258 SME 13 0.00 158.5200 0.00 100.00 15,852.00
00278 SME 15 0.50 118.9100 59.46 2.00 237.83 .
TOTAL LABOR including burdens 1,335.75 191,385.21 2,944.25 424,213.35
DM Purch Part/Assembly 1,617.04 2,289.64
DM Raw Materials 8,006.24 8,006.24
DM Purchased Equipment 284,123.60 284,123.60
DS Subcontractor Eff 860,377.21 1,214,789.08
0ODC Supplies 197.55 223.19
0ODC Misc Equip Rent 0.00 101.07
ODC Postage/Freight 418.90 418.90
ODC Lab Equipment 825.94 825.94
0ODC Minor Comp Equip 465,739.37 471,035.89
ODC Multi Yr S/W Exp 14,534.65 14,534.65
ODC Sftwre Maint & Lic 200,398.41 219,992.26
ODC EE Dom Travel 19,014.46 38,168.59
0ODC Dom Meals & Ent 3,635.58 4,994.88
TOTAL OTH. DIR. COSTS including 1,858,888.95 2,259,503.93
burdens
Invoice Total 2,050,274.16 2,683,717.28
Tent Incurred Hours: 1,335.75
.mulative Incurred Hours: 2,944.25

ad

w@m"’

e




——

IF SUS!;AUER ll=sA f{tﬁéic : Fiscal Year
PROMPT;

o : FY13-14

put an X'in:the box

IF INVOIGE IS DISPUTED -
. putanXinthebox ..

HOLD FORPICK-UP

DISTRIBUTION (Check Box):

SUPPLIER NUMBER

.' <| SUPPLIER NAME

City of Oakland

ENCUMBRANCE LIQUIDATION

104370

BATCH NUMBER

Science Applications International Corporation

ADDRESS

2301 Lucien Way, #120

CITY, STATE, ZIP

Maitiand, FL. 32751

$2,062,160.08

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THE ARTICLES OR SERVICES DESCRIBED BY THE INVOICE(S) ATTACHED AND LISTED BELOW WERE NECESSARY FOR USE BY THIS AGENCY / DEPARTMENT AND
HAVE BEEN DELIVERED OR PERFORMED AND THAT NO PRIOR CLAIM HAS BEEN PRESENTED FOR SAID ARTICLES OR SERVICES:

Fire 09/16/13 —I |
AGENCYDEPARTMENT DATE PAYMENT REQUEST PREPARED BY AUTHORIZATION SIGNATURE AND DATE REQUIRED
|
PHONE NUMBER (REQUIRED) PRINTED NAME OF AUTHORIZATION SIGNATURE e

* Patalnvolce| i o TG T —

2] Recelved | Invoice Number .

S | MM/DDIYY- L ; :

y INV- Cust # Billing Period 6/1/13-6/30-13

1109/13/13 0002997199 09/11/13 | 1,895,720.37 011060000 |DAC Project 2013010479 9 5,297.00
Billing Period 6/1/13-6/30-13

2 DAC Project 2013010479 10 832,637.00
Billing Period 6/1/13-6/30-13

3 DAC Project 2013010479 2 158,043.00

: Billing Period 6/1/13-6/30-13

f DAC Project 2013010479 13 670,790.54

% Billing Period 6/1/13-6/30-13

5 DAC Project 2013010479 14 87,940.54
Billing Period 6/1/13-6/30-13

§ DAC Project 2013010479 15 295,566.08
Deduct Amt for 'Goods

7 Received' No Rept Provided 2018010479 15 49789
Deduct Labor Overcharge

? Exceeding 8 hr a Day Limit L201 3010479 15 -16,067.20

- Deduct Fluensee Charge for

8 TMS Integration 2013010479 15 -15,852.00

FMA 03/28

Page 1




ODC Minor Comp Equip

ITEM#  Vendor Name Invoice Date Invoice Number Description Cost Fee Amount
29 Hewlett-Packard 4/26/2013 52732590 HP Z620 Workstation $ 227000 $ 40860 $ 2,678.60
29 Hewlett-Packard 4/26/2013 52732590 Single Unit Packaging $ 500 § 090 $ 5.90
29 Hewlett-Packard 4/26/2013 52732590 HP Z620 800W 90 Efficient Chassis $ 144000 $ 258.20 $ 1,699.20
29 Hewlett-Packard 4/26/2013 52732590 MS Windows 7 Professional $ 41500 $ 7470 $ 489.70
29 Hewlett-Packard 4/26/2013 52732590 Windows 7 64 Bit Image Recovery $ 30.00 § 540 $ 35.40
29 Hewlett-Packard 4/26/2013 52732590 Intel Xeon E5-2620 2 15M $ 232000 $ 41760 $ 2,737.60
29 Hewlett-Packard 4/26/2013 52732590 Inte| Xeon E5-2620 2 15M $ 232000 $ 41760 $ 2,737.60
29 Hewlett-Packard 4/26/2013 52732590 48GB DDR3-1600 12x4GB $ 461000 $ 829.80 $ 5,439.80
29 Hewlett-Packard 4/26/2013 52732590 AMDFireProW70004GB $ 2,840.00 $ 51120 $ 3,351.20
29 Hewlett-Packard 4/26/2013 52732590 500GB 7200 RPM $ 350.00 $ 63.00 § 413.00
29 Hewlett-Packard 4/26/2013 52732590 HP USB Keyboard $ 30.00 $ 540 $ 35.40
29 Hewlett-Packard 4/26/2013 52732590 HP USB Optical Mouse $ 30.00 $ 540 §$ 35.40
29 Hewlett-Packard 4/26/2013 52732590 16X SuperMulti DVDRW SATA $ 190.00 § 3420 § 224.20
29 Hewlett-Packard 4/26/2013 52732590 HP Solenoid Hood Lock and Hood Sens $ 50.00 $ 9.00 $ 59.00
29 Hewlett-Packard 4/26/2013 52732590 HP Z8620 Country Kit US $ 15.00 § 270 $ 17.70
30 Ingram Micro 4/26/2013 30-64944-11  24x7 4 HR SMARTNET ASA $ 36,736.70 $ 661261 $ 43,349.31
30 Ingram Micro 4/26/2013 30-64944-11  24x7 4 HR SMARTNET NEXUS $ 22,561.00 $ 4,060.98 $ 26,621.98
31 Hewlett-Packard 5/7/2013 52774796 HP CPQ LED Monitor $ 349700 $ 62946 $ 412646
32 Hewlett-Packard 5/3/2013 52762937 Microsoft Office $ 992.50 $ 17865 $ 1,171.15
32 Hewlett-Packard 5/7/2013 52774796 Recycling Fee $ 52.00 $ 9.36 $ 61.36
33 Ingram Micro 5/15/2013 30-64716-11 Nexus 7010 BNDL CHASSIS $ 114,400.00 $ 20,592.00 $ 134,992.00.
33 Ingram Micro 5/15/2013 30-847186-11 NEXUS 7000 F2-SERIES $ 38,720.00 $ 696960 $ 45689.60
33 Ingram Micro 5/15/2013 30-64716-11 NEXUS 7000 F2-SERIES $ 38,720.00 $ 6,969.60 $ 45689.60
33 Ingram Micro 5/15/2013 30-64716-11 NEXUS 7010 AIR FILTER $ 440.00 $ 79.20 § 519.20
33 Ingram Micro 5/15/2013 30-64716-11 NEXUS 7010 FRONT DOOR KIT $ 1,320.00 $ 23760 $ 1,557.60
33 Ingram Micro 5/15/2013 30-64716-11 10GBASESR SFP+ MODULE $ 526240 $ 94723 $ 6,209.63
33 Ingram Micro 5/15/2013 30-64716-11 10GBASESR SFP+ MODULE $ 13,813.80 $ 248648 $ 16,300.28
33 Ingram Micro 5/15/2013 30-64716-11 1000BSX SFP TRANSCEIVER MODULE $ 1,980.00 $ 356.40 $ 2,336.40
33 Ingram Micro 5/15/2013 30-64716-11 10GBASE-LR SFP MODULE $ 527340 § 94921 $§ 622261
34 Ingram Micro 5/16/2013 30-67429-11 FRONT DOOR $ 908.70 § 163.57 $ 1,072.27
34 Ingram Micro 5/16/2013 30-67429-11 REAR DOOR RIGHT LEFT 3 833.82 § 150.08 $ 983.91
34 Ingram Micro 5/16/2013 30-67429-11 FRONT RACK AND REAR RACK $ 522.00 § 9396 $ 615.96
35 Ingram Micro 6/4/2013 30-67429-13  STANDARD RACK WITH SIDE $ 267462 $ 48143 $ 3,156.05
35 Ingram Micro 6/4/2013 30-67429-13  FILLER PANELS $ 36348 § 6543 § 428.91
36 Genetec 6/12/2013 ISW-032579  connection for Vidsys integration $ 7,500.00 $ 1,350.00 $ 8,850.00
36 Genetec 6/12/2013 ISW-032579  connection for Vidsys integration $ 112500 § 20250 § 1,327.50
N/A  Goods Received Multiple N/A Goods Received $ 80,082.96 $ 1441493 § 94,497.89

Total for ODC Minor Comp Equip $ 465 .37




EXHIBIT 8

PROJECT CHANGE CONTROL

CHANGE ORDER

[THIS CHANGE ORDER MUST BE DRAFTED BY A CITY OF OAKLAND DAC PROJECT
MANAGER] -

Name of Agreement: Domain Awareness Center Change Order Number: 2

Contract Reference Number: Resolution 82933 C.M.S. Requester: Ahsan Baig

SOW Name/Reference Number: Requester’s Title: Interim Information Technology
LATE SUBMISSION OF SOFTWARE LICENSE | Director

FROM SAIC

CITY Project Manager: Ahsan Baig; Renee Domingo Contractor Project Manager: Taso Zografos
Title: Interim Director, DIT ; Director, EMSD Title: Project Manager

Cost Change: [ Yes [] No If Yes, how much $ Priority: High Med. (] Low([J

Upon execution by the Parties, this change order (“Change Order") will become part of the Scope of
Work referenced above (“SOW”) pursuant to the agreement referenced above (“Agreement”). All
Services and Deliverables provided pursuant to this Change Order will be subject to the terms and
conditions of the SOW and the Agreement. All undefined terms will have the meanings set forth in the
SOW and Agreement.




Change Type [check all that apply]:
O Scope/Deliverables

@ Price or Estimated Budget
O Schedule
[0  contract Change

\:| Other

Detail Description of Change
SAIC provided additional invoice from Ingram Micro for F/Nexus 7000 License for 2 at $22,000 for a total
of $44,000 plus an 18% markup cost. This item was not billed by SAIC’s on the June or July 2013 invoices.

Reason for Change

The software license was provided by SAIC; however, the invoice dated June 11, 2013 from Ingram Mircro
was submitted late and after the City has already issued the check for the June and July 2013 invoices.

New or Changed Resources

See attached document

ImpactonSchedule

SETEED - o and QherTasle

+$51,92000

Goods Not
Received

(825.94)

$51,094.06

CONTRACTOR

By:

Name:
Tive:_LarreRi. C1O Title:
Date: 0 Q/?—é //5 Date:




CITY OF OAKLAND

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

CITY OF OAKLAND

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:




DM Purchased Equipment 284,123.60 ,721. 3,402.18
ODC Lab Equipment 825.94 - 825.94
ODC Minor Computer Equipment 465,739.37 441,537.62 24,201.75
Direct Cost Category Totals 750,688.91 722,259.04 28,429.87
Invoice Cumulatives 2,683,717.28 2,655,287.41 28,420.87
s~ DM Purchased Equipment:~
(TTEM # Vendor Name Invoice Date Invoice Number Description Cost Fee Amount
N/A Goods Received Multiple N/A Goods Received $ 2,883.20 § 518.98 § 3,402.18
Total for DM Purchased Equipment $ 3,402.18
T ODC Lab Equlpment
ITEM # Vendor Name Invoice Date Invoice Number Description Cost ee Amount _L«kM
28 Amazon 6/10/2013 106-8100045-8898643 Dvi2usb 3.0 frame grabber $ 699.95 § 12599 § 825.94 | A ot
Total for ODC Lab Equipment $ 825.94 0&(14\
& 0DC Minor Comp Equip
ITEM # Vendor Name Invoice Date Invoice Number Description Cost Fee Amount
33 Ingram Micro 5/16/2013 30-64716-11 NEXUS 7000 6.0 kw $ (15840.00) $ (2,851.20) $ (18,691.20)
29 Hewlett-Packard 4/26/2013 52732590 HP3/3/3 Warranty US $ (190.00) $ (34.20) $ (224.20),
29 H - 4/26/2013 52732690 . __ HP 3y NextBusDay Qnsile DMR WS o:sly/_,_s—i%;_;/nwij———«w .
‘\L_,——\_LQQMHﬂZC‘:i 30-64716-12 Nexus 7000 LAN Adv EL2 DCNM Licerrse $ 7,920.00) $ (5 7{?1&,(
N/A Goods Receive ultiple— " ——NfA———  Goods Received— e —§ B80,604.96 § 14,508:80—$—95:413.85
Total for ODC Minor Comp Equip $  24,201.75
Direct Cost Category Delta §  28,429.87



IMAKE CHECKS PAYABLETO:

A ZOGRAFOS P010142583
SAIC OAKLA FICE
1000 BROADWAY STE 675
p010142583

OARLAND CA 94607-4070

c

MAIL STOP 2113 03G
301 LABORATORY RD
ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
OAK RIDGE 37830-

30-64716-12 |30-055260-000 {06-11-13 44000.00
* INVOICE AMOUNTS IN U CURRENCY 4

TEAR AT PERFORATIOI AND RETURN UPPER PORTION WITH PAYMENT

ww# Note New Remit-To Address below ww )

[

AGREEMENT AND CONDITIONS OF SALE

HENITTQ  IRCRAM MICHO. INC, T o s v [ i e, LI b o s
CAICAGO, 1L 60696-0350 CLATHES! | Chiss Wt 5t Iobaie 2 el ot b ot B el by oo

PRICER  Aff orders wil{ be 8ifiwd ot prices in effect «f the (fms of dalivery

TERMS d/ar sarvices

ta lagrem Micra lac. & suasdard el

Micre s webslty ln sfiect ot ths. time M prodact sr service Is or

04 01 thix-nvalce sre sxbjact
aras ead conditions 11 poblished on ogres

- vaslsace Irom fioss terms and conditions will be sffactive ooty Il agreed ln‘l:,-rllhu

I NGRAM by Ingram Miczo prior to the tims the product of service I3 orfercd
MISC.  Mems wot wpoziiclly meotioned sbove should be sdirassd 1o oer carporsis
beadguurtery o5 Isgrem Micre inc 1500 £ 5t Aadrow Plece P 0 Box 26126 Saata

MICRO Aua [A 92795 8176
hcteiant Tuis sgreemant becamen sifsctive 0o iavolce dsts

[ITEM # ORD SHI P UN DESCRIPTION ® COST -
2

AMOUNT

DCNM VALID ’I‘HRU 1HFY12 F/NEXUS 7000
VEND N7K-SBUN-P1=
Etcx 5001547081 cx'ry OF OAKLAND

FROM THE VENDOR: CIS
VENDOR NAME IS ON THE CORRESPONDING PACKING SLIP

LB7999 2 2 EA_PROMO INC LAN ADV TRS EL2 AND LIC 22000.00 44000.00

CR :
NOTE: THIS INVOICE 1S FOR PRODUCT SHIPPED DIRECTLY

TOTAL SALES 44000.00
TAL TAX AMT

MISC
NVOICE.’ TOTAL 44000.00

INVINA 110/83)EME




|
.
|

. Administration)

Port Security Grant Program American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (ARRA PSG) 2009

REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST

September 26, 2013

Mr. Mike O'Brien

Port Facilities Security Officer
530 Water Street

Oakland, CA 94607

Re:  Sub grant Agreement for ARRA Between Port of Oakland (Grantee Number
941746312) and City of Oakland (Sub-Grantee) Award Number 2009-PU-RI-0189
For the Domain Awareness Center (DAC)
Reimbursement Request No. (FINAL) ARRA PSGP 2009

(EL2 DCNM Software $51,094.06
License)

(Management and

$-0-
Total Amount of
Reimbursement
Requested in this $51,094.06
Request:
Maximum Amount of
Funds Specified in Sub
Grant Agreement
(Federal Match Value): -0-
Maximum Amount of
Funds Specified in $51.094,06
this Agreement:
Total of All Funds
Disbursed Prior to this
Request:
$2,695,603.20




' OAKLAND certifies that:

(a) The total amount of funds requested pursuant to this Funding Request will be used
to reimburse OAKLAND for Authorized Expenditures, which expenditures are set
forth within the sub grant agreement between the City of Oakland (OES) and the
Port of Oakland, to which are attached true and correct copies of all required
documentation of such expenditures.

(b) After giving effect to the disbursement requested pursuant to this Reimbursement
Request, the Funds disbursed as of the date of this disbursement will not exceed the
maximum amount set forth in executed Agreement.

(c) The representations, warranties and certifications made in the Agreement are true
and correct in all material respects as if made on the date hereof, and OAKLAND is
in compliance with all Grant requirements;

(d) No Event of Default has occurred and is continuing; and

(e) The undersigned is an officer of OAKLAND authorized to execute this
Reimbursement Request on behalf of OAKLAND.

. Signature of Authorized Agent: C*_')N(’g‘ﬂr/ L/(/‘-/ﬂ’l%§o ‘Cw/ M 8 M0 2
v

Printed Name of Authorized Agent: Renee A. Domingo

Title: Director, Office of Emergen: rvi meland Security Unit
Date: __September 26, 2013

et 371

SHC.




g e
10 vo
on
P T vid,
N\\J \n\N g 7y \\..S\..\ﬁ&hw K (o8re) pimo . sajuIbgng|
V101 1sanoay|
LnemIsunanGy|
[orerics |
oy nmunsss]
GoptnmawGy|
pum unasmS vy
j
==
vorenpop|
Lt A wroy
o s 50 Jaeerion roos | “horal e owslormeoenzs . ot
1904018 D0 o) sacsiwy s pusl
UoRanB oo/ wdinta)




IF SUPPLIER IS SUBJECT TO
PROMPT PAYMENT
putan X in the box

IF INVOICE IS DISPUTED
put an X in the box

DISTRIBUTION (Check Box):

HOLD FOR PICK-UP
ATTACHMENT

MAIL

| HEREBY CERTIFY THE ARTICLES OR

HAVE BEEN DELIVERED OR PERFORMED AND THAT NO FRIDR CLAIH HAS BEEN PRESENTED FOR SAID ARTICLES OR SERVIGES:

Fiscal Year City of Oakland BATCH NUNBER ]

FY13-14 ENCUMBRANCE LIQUIDATION BATCH DATE ’
INPUT/AUDITED BY

sueeier NuwBeR 104370

supruier ame_ Science Application International Corporation

e 2301 Lucien Way, #120 ool $51,094.06

CITY, STATE , 2P, Maitland, FL 32751

TTACHED AND LISTED BELOW WERE NECESSARY FOR USE BY THIS AGENCY / DEPARTMENT AND

R ] I ]
AGENCY/DEPARTMENT [PAWMM‘MDBT ] [ AUTHORIZATION SIGNATURE AND DATE REQUIRED J
* IDate Involce Invoice Date Customer or CA BOE
__!‘ IARI:/uM Invoice Number 0)ee Involce Amount Gf:r?:'r‘ (45 PO# Releese | Line Amount Siee Tay
1] 09/25/13[30-64716-12 51,920.00 e 44,000.00
2 18% mark up per contract 7,920.00
Dvi2usb3.Dframe Grabber ;
3 < - !
(625.09) (Item not Received) B2594) |
4
5
6
7
Involce Total 51,094.06 Total 51,094.06 -
DETAILED DESCRIPTION -

FMA 03/28/12

ORIGINAL INVOICE(S) MUST BE ATTACHED




'0S P010142583
OAKL'AND OPFICE
BR Ié‘JWAY STE 675
CA 94607-4070

di
SAIC
MAIL S'I‘DP 2113-036

301 L A4
A’I‘TN. ACCOUN'I‘S PA E
OAK RIDGE. . TN 37 ABL

" 44000.00

Al

* INVOICE AMOUNTS WO

TEAR AT ng W(ﬁm nETUIN UPPER PORTION WITHPAYMENT 1

wu¥ Note New Remit-To Address below

o J

REMITTO INGRAM MICRQ INC RETURNS:
P.0. BOX 903 8 I —
CHICAGO, IL 636-0350
PRICER
® TERME
2
(FJC;FEF\AA b

ITEM § ORD SHIP'UN

DESCRIPTION

AGREEMENT AND CONDITIONS OF SALE

ave (agram Micrs fac ¥ teturs
vat om of polcy retarad may be rodaces VTow (ol valne
Chaias o7 (65 ¢ dumags I chipmoet wast bs mads'io the carrler By the Caromyr
All giber clrlas gz br @ds 10 fogram Micre lac. wIRTZSD days of favwics dmaw )
Al ardars wi) bs biled of pric
Tho salv wad bollvaty of t5s proi

o
Micra s wabs tha-praénct ar sarvice 18 srdered Aoy
varisecs from fisss s 134 uumlm xithe eltacilya oaly If agresi & la wriiag
by logram Wicr priar 1o the s bie

liaas wel paciiically meationsd sbave G ihatd s 1ilasshd o corporate
hulumung Ispram Micrs loc 1880 € St Aadraw Place PO Box 26126 Saats

Aoy LA 1086126 .

Tali agraament bacamas aflacales 00 Jovolc oty

¥ . gost.

"LB73939 2

R
NOTE:

1

2 EA PROMO INC LAN. ADV TRS E?
X DCNM V. THRU 1HFY12 F/NEXUS 70

VBRD PART: N7K-SBON-B1=
gg 001547031 CITY OF OAKLAND
: 45 INVOICE 1S FOR PRODUCT SHIPPED DIRECTLY

FROM THE VENDOR: CISCO
VENDOR NAME IS ON THE CORRESPONDING. PACRING SLIP

LIC 22000.00.  44000.00

n

- TOTAL SALES

44000, 00
TOTAL TAX AMT
TOTAL FREIGHT
TOTAL COD . .. .- .
TOTAL MISC-
INVOICE TOTAL  44000,00

7

INVING {10/02)EME




DM Purchased Equipment . 284,123.60 280,721.42 3,402,18

opc uh Equipment B25.94 - N 825.94
ODC Minor Computer 485,739.37 441,537.62 24,201.75
Direct Cost Category Totals 760,688.01 722,269.04 - T L. 28,4087
Involcs Cumulatives 2,683,717.28 2,656,267.41 L .28429.87

g s 3 Jurchased'
Invalc- Dau Invulco Numbor Ducrlpuon Cost 88
Muliple Goods Received $ 2,883.20 § 51898 §
Total for OM Purchased Equipment S 3,40

- lnvalublb Description Fee
Amazon 6/10/2013 10581000455898643 Dvlzmb 3.0 frame grabber 3 699.95 § 12598 § 825.84 f\)bf—
: Total for ODC L.ab Equipment H 3¢ Peciive

Invoice Date Invo ce Number Description Fi
511522013 30-64716-11 NEXUS 7000 6.0 kw (15,840.00) § (2,851.20) §
4/26/2013 627325080 HP3/3/3 Warranty US ‘ @
42612013 . 52732580 . HP 3v NextBusDay Qnsits DMR- 65 .70 (8.
61112013 30-84716-12 - X 00) §  (51,820.00/Receiy
e 80,604.96 § 50888 8 .
Total for ODC Minor Comp Equip $ 24,201,786

Direct Cost Category Delta '§ 28,429.87°



http://f11.70V.S

